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	U10-9
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	U10-13
	U10-14


	Nets
	+3.3V_gyro
	Pins
	C29-2
	C30-2
	C31-2
	U10-5
	U10-8
	U10-12

	Ports
	+3.3V_gyro


	GND
	Pins
	C29-1
	C30-1
	C31-1
	U10-1
	U10-6
	U10-7


	NetU10_2
	Pins
	U10-2


	NetU10_3
	Pins
	U10-3


	NetU10_4
	Pins
	U10-4

	Ports
	NetU10_4


	NetU10_9
	Pins
	U10-9


	NetU10_10
	Pins
	U10-10


	NetU10_11
	Pins
	U10-11
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	Pins
	U10-13

	Ports
	NetU10_13
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	Ports
	NetU10_14
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	Gyro_Int
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	Nets
	3.3V
	Pins
	P1-3
	U11-19

	Ports
	3.3V


	AUX_RXD
	Pins
	P2-10
	U11-12

	NetLabels
	AUX_RXD
	AUX_RXD


	AUX_TXD
	Pins
	P2-8
	U11-13

	NetLabels
	AUX_TXD
	AUX_TXD


	DBG_RXD_TTL
	Pins
	P1-7
	U11-16

	NetLabels
	DBG_RXD_TTL
	DBG_RXD_TTL


	DBG_TXD_TTL
	Pins
	P1-6
	U11-17

	NetLabels
	DBG_TXD_TTL
	DBG_TXD_TTL


	GND
	Pins
	P1-2
	U11-11


	NetP1_1
	Pins
	P1-1

	Ports
	NetP1_1


	NetP1_9
	Pins
	P1-9

	Ports
	NetP1_9


	NetP1_10
	Pins
	P1-10

	Ports
	NetP1_10


	NetP2_1
	Pins
	P2-1

	Ports
	NetP2_1
	NetP2_1
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	Pins
	P2-2

	Ports
	NetP2_2


	NetP2_4
	Pins
	P2-4

	Ports
	NetP2_4


	NetP2_5
	Pins
	P2-5

	Ports
	NetP2_5
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	Pins
	P2-6

	Ports
	NetP2_6
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	Pins
	P2-7

	Ports
	NetP2_7
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	Pins
	P2-9

	Ports
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	Pins
	U11-1

	Ports
	NetU11_1


	NetU11_3
	Pins
	U11-3

	Ports
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	Pins
	U11-4

	Ports
	NetU11_4
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	Pins
	U11-5

	Ports
	NetU11_5


	NetU11_6
	Pins
	U11-6

	Ports
	NetU11_6
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	Pins
	U11-7


	NetU11_8
	Pins
	U11-8

	Ports
	NetU11_8


	NetU11_9
	Pins
	U11-9

	Ports
	NetU11_9


	NetU11_14
	Pins
	U11-14


	RFTXMON_TTL
	Pins
	P1-8
	U11-15

	NetLabels
	RFTXMON_TTL
	RFTXMON_TTL


	RXD_HDR_TTL
	Pins
	P1-5
	U11-18

	NetLabels
	RXD_HDR_TTL
	RXD_HDR_TTL


	TXD_HDR_TTL
	Pins
	P1-4
	U11-20

	NetLabels
	TXD_HDR_TTL
	TXD_HDR_TTL


	VEXT
	Pins
	P2-3
	U11-2
	U11-10

	Ports
	VEXT
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	+3.3V
	+3.8V
	+5V
	+PW_USB
	ADC
	AUX_RXD
	AUX_TXD
	DBG_RXD
	DBG_TXD
	I2C_SCL
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	MC_VEXT
	PWRKEY
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	+3.3V_SL
	Pins
	R25-2
	R27-2

	Ports
	+3.3V_SL


	NetQ8_1
	Pins
	Q8-1
	Q9-1
	R24-2
	R26-2

	Ports
	NetQ8_1


	NetQ8_2
	Pins
	Q8-2
	R24-1

	Ports
	NetQ8_2


	NetQ8_3
	Pins
	Q8-3
	R25-1

	Ports
	NetQ8_3


	NetQ9_2
	Pins
	Q9-2
	R26-1

	Ports
	NetQ9_2


	NetQ9_3
	Pins
	Q9-3
	R27-1

	Ports
	NetQ9_3
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	SCL_2.2
	SCL_3.3
	SDA_2.2
	SDA_3.3
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	Nets
	BLE_ANT
	Pins
	C17-2
	U4-26
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	BLE_ANT
	BLE_ANT
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	Pins
	C15-1
	C16-1
	C18-2
	C19-2
	D1-2
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	L3-1
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	U4-41
	U5-2


	GSM_ANT
	Pins
	C15-2
	R6-2
	U4-35

	NetLabels
	GSM_ANT
	GSM_ANT


	MC_RXD
	Pins
	SW2-B2
	U4-18

	NetLabels
	MC_RXD
	MC_RXD


	MC_TXD
	Pins
	SW2-B1
	U4-17

	NetLabels
	MC_TXD
	MC_TXD


	NetBTANT1_1
	Pins
	BTANT1-1
	L2-2


	NetBTANT1_2
	Pins
	BTANT1-2


	NetC16_2
	Pins
	C16-2
	GSMANT1-3
	R6-1


	NetC17_1
	Pins
	C17-1
	L2-1
	L3-2


	NetD1_1
	Pins
	D1-1
	R9-1


	NETLIGHT
	Pins
	R9-2
	U4-16

	NetLabels
	NETLIGHT
	NETLIGHT


	NetR7_2
	Pins
	R7-2
	U4-7

	Ports
	NetR7_2


	NetSW2_A1
	Pins
	SW2-A1

	Ports
	NetSW2_A1


	NetSW2_A2
	Pins
	SW2-A2

	Ports
	NetSW2_A2


	NetSW2_C1
	Pins
	SW2-C1

	Ports
	NetSW2_C1


	NetSW2_C2
	Pins
	SW2-C2

	Ports
	NetSW2_C2


	NetU4_2
	Pins
	U4-2

	Ports
	NetU4_2


	NetU4_3
	Pins
	U4-3

	Ports
	NetU4_3


	NetU4_4
	Pins
	U4-4

	Ports
	NetU4_4


	NetU4_5
	Pins
	U4-5


	NetU4_6
	Pins
	U4-6


	NetU4_8
	Pins
	U4-8


	NetU4_9
	Pins
	U4-9

	Ports
	NetU4_9


	NetU4_10
	Pins
	U4-10

	Ports
	NetU4_10


	NetU4_11
	Pins
	U4-11

	Ports
	NetU4_11


	NetU4_12
	Pins
	U4-12

	Ports
	NetU4_12


	NetU4_13
	Pins
	U4-13

	Ports
	NetU4_13


	NetU4_14
	Pins
	U4-14

	Ports
	NetU4_14


	NetU4_19
	Pins
	U4-19

	Ports
	NetU4_19


	NetU4_20
	Pins
	U4-20

	Ports
	NetU4_20


	NetU4_21
	Pins
	U4-21

	Ports
	NetU4_21


	NetU4_23
	Pins
	U4-23

	Ports
	NetU4_23


	NetU4_25
	Pins
	U4-25

	Ports
	NetU4_25


	NetU4_28
	Pins
	U4-28

	Ports
	NetU4_28


	NetU4_29
	Pins
	U4-29

	Ports
	NetU4_29


	NetU4_30
	Pins
	U4-30

	Ports
	NetU4_30


	NetU4_31
	Pins
	U4-31

	Ports
	NetU4_31


	NetU4_32
	Pins
	U4-32

	Ports
	NetU4_32


	NetU4_33
	Pins
	U4-33

	Ports
	NetU4_33


	NetU4_38
	Pins
	U4-38

	Ports
	NetU4_38


	NetU4_39
	Pins
	U4-39

	Ports
	NetU4_39


	NetU4_42
	Pins
	U4-42
	U4-43

	Ports
	NetU4_42


	NetU4_44
	Pins
	U4-44
	U5-1


	userKey
	Pins
	R8-1
	SW3-2
	U4-22

	NetLabels
	userKey
	userKey


	VDD_EXT
	Pins
	C18-1
	C19-1
	R8-2
	U4-24

	Ports
	VDD_EXT



	Ports
	ADC
	AUX_RXD
	AUX_TXD
	DBG_RXD
	DBG_TXD
	gyro_int
	I2C_SCL
	I2C_SDA
	LDSPK_P
	MC_POWER
	MC_VEXT
	MICN
	MICP
	PWRKEY
	RFTXMON
	RXD_HDR
	RXD_PROG
	SIM_CLK
	SIM_DATA
	SIM_GND
	SIM_RST
	SIM_VDD
	SPI_CLK
	SPI_CS
	SPI_MISO
	SPI_MOSI
	TXD_HDR
	TXD_PROG
	watchDog_Reset
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	CH_TXD
	DBG_RXD
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	Flash_MISO
	Flash_MOSI
	gyro_int
	I2C_SCL
	I2C_SDA
	LDSPK_P
	MICN
	MICP
	PWRKEY
	RFTXMON
	RXD_HDR
	SCL
	NetLabels
	SCL
	SCL


	SDA
	NetLabels
	SDA
	SDA


	SIM_CLK
	SIM_DATA
	SIM_GND
	SIM_RST
	SIM_VDD
	TXD_HDR
	VBAT
	VEXT
	watchDog_Reset
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	C32-1
	LCD1-1


	NetC32_2
	Pins
	C32-2
	LCD1-2
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	NetC32_2


	NetLCD1_3
	Pins
	LCD1-3

	Ports
	NetLCD1_3


	NetLCD1_4
	Pins
	LCD1-4
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	NetLCD1_4
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	C8-1
	C8-2
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	C11-2
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	C12-2
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	C13-2
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	J1-1
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	L1-1
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	Q3-3
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	R3-2
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	R4-2
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	R5-2

	SW1
	SW1-1
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	U2-1
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	U2-3
	U2-4
	U2-5

	U3
	U3-1
	U3-2
	U3-3
	U3-4
	U3-5


	Nets
	+3.3-Power
	Pins
	C11-1
	C12-1
	C14-2
	R5-1
	U2-5
	U3-5

	Ports
	+3.3-Power


	+3.8V_Power
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	C5-2
	C6-2
	C7-2
	C8-2
	C9-2
	C10-2
	C13-2
	Q1-3
	R3-2
	U3-1
	U3-3

	Ports
	+3.8V_Power


	+3.8V_REG
	Pins
	C1-2
	C2-2
	C3-2
	L1-2
	Q1-2
	R1-2
	R2-1

	Ports
	+3.8V_REG


	GND
	Pins
	C2-1
	C3-1
	C4-1
	C5-1
	C6-1
	C7-1
	C8-1
	C9-1
	C10-1
	C11-2
	C12-2
	C13-1
	C14-1
	J1-1
	Q2-2
	Q3-2
	Q4-2
	R4-1
	SW1-1
	U1-2
	U2-2
	U3-2


	NetC1_1
	Pins
	C1-1
	R1-1
	R4-2
	U1-5


	NetC4_2
	Pins
	C4-2
	U1-1
	U1-4

	Ports
	NetC4_2


	NetJ1_2
	Pins
	J1-2
	Q1-1
	Q2-1
	Q3-3
	R2-2


	NetL1_1
	Pins
	L1-1
	U1-3


	NetQ2_3
	Pins
	Q2-3
	R3-1


	NetQ3_1
	Pins
	Q3-1
	U2-1


	NetQ4_1
	Pins
	Q4-1

	Ports
	NetQ4_1


	NetQ4_3
	Pins
	Q4-3
	R5-2
	U2-4


	NetSW1_2
	Pins
	SW1-2
	U2-3


	NetU3_4
	Pins
	U3-4



	Ports
	+3.3V
	+3.8V
	+5V
	VBAT
	watchdogPwm
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	NetC20_2
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	Pins
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	NetU6_1
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	TempSCL
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	C21-2
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	NetC21_2


	NetC23_1
	Pins
	C23-1
	J2-C2
	RA1-6
	U7-3


	NetC24_1
	Pins
	C24-1
	J2-C3
	RA1-8
	U7-5


	NetC25_1
	Pins
	C25-1
	J2-C7
	RA1-7
	U7-1


	NetJ2_C5
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	J2-C5

	Ports
	NetJ2_C5


	NetJ2_C6
	Pins
	J2-C6


	NetJ2_CD
	Pins
	J2-CD


	NetRA1_1
	Pins
	RA1-1

	Ports
	NetRA1_1


	NetRA1_2
	Pins
	RA1-2

	Ports
	NetRA1_2


	NetRA1_3
	Pins
	RA1-3

	Ports
	NetRA1_3
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	SIM_CLK
	SIM_DATA
	SIM_GND
	SIM_RST
	SIM_VDD
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	Pins
	AUDIO1-1
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	NetAUDIO1_1


	NetAUDIO1_3
	Pins
	AUDIO1-3
	AUDIO1-4
	C33-1
	C35-2
	C36-2


	NetAUDIO1_5
	Pins
	AUDIO1-5


	NetAUDIO1_6
	Pins
	AUDIO1-6


	NetC33_2
	Pins
	C33-2

	Ports
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	USB1-A1B12
	USB1-A4B9
	USB1-A5
	USB1-A6
	USB1-A7
	USB1-A8
	USB1-B1A12
	USB1-B4A9
	USB1-B5
	USB1-B6
	USB1-B7
	USB1-B8
	USB1-SH1
	USB1-SH2
	USB1-SH3
	USB1-SH4


	Nets
	+3.3V_USB
	Pins
	C39-2
	C40-2
	U13-1
	U13-6


	+5V_USB
	Pins
	C41-2
	C42-2
	D2-1
	U12-5
	U13-3
	U13-9
	USB1-A4B9
	USB1-B4A9

	Ports
	+5V_USB


	GND
	Pins
	C39-1
	C40-1
	C41-1
	C42-1
	R13-2
	U12-2
	U13-2
	U13-17
	USB1-A1B12
	USB1-B1A12
	USB1-SH1
	USB1-SH2
	USB1-SH3
	USB1-SH4


	NetD2_2
	Pins
	D2-2

	Ports
	NetD2_2


	NetR13_1
	Pins
	R13-1
	USB1-A5
	USB1-B5


	NetU12_4
	Pins
	U12-4


	NetU12_6
	Pins
	U12-6


	NetU13_4
	Pins
	U13-4

	Ports
	NetU13_4


	NetU13_5
	Pins
	U13-5

	Ports
	NetU13_5


	NetU13_10
	Pins
	U13-10


	NetU13_11
	Pins
	U13-11


	NetU13_12
	Pins
	U13-12


	NetU13_13
	Pins
	U13-13


	NetU13_14
	Pins
	U13-14


	NetU13_15
	Pins
	U13-15


	NetU13_16
	Pins
	U13-16


	NetUSB1_A8
	Pins
	USB1-A8


	NetUSB1_B8
	Pins
	USB1-B8


	USB_N
	Pins
	U12-1
	U13-8
	USB1-A7
	USB1-B7

	NetLabels
	USB_N
	USB_N
	USB_N
	USB_N


	USB_P
	Pins
	U12-3
	U13-7
	USB1-A6
	USB1-B6

	NetLabels
	USB_P
	USB_P
	USB_P
	USB_P



	Ports
	+5V_USB
	+PW_USB
	CH_RXD
	CH_TXD




